



\$~22

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 518/2023

MRS RAGINI JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Muskan Gopal, Adv.

versus

MR RAJEEV JAIN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Suneel Kumar Atreya, Adv.
for D-1 & 3.

Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv. with
Mr. Anshul Syal, Adv. for D-2
(through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

30.01.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 2114/2024 (by defendant no.2 u/S 5 of Limitation
Act r/w Section 151 of CPC seeking condonation of delay
of 03 days in filing written statement)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the main matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 02.02.2024 and before the undersigned on 10.04.2024.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that she does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IA and has no objection if the same is allowed.



4. Heard. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of the above submissions, delay in filing written statement on behalf of the defendant no.2 is condoned and the same be taken on record if complete in other respects.
5. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 30, 2024/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)