



\$~7

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 518/2023

MRS RAGINI JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Gunjan Sinha, Adv. with Ms.
Aparna Gupta & Mr. Manu Bajaj,
Advs.

versus

MR RAJEEV JAIN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Suneel Kumar Atreya and Ms.
Shivangi Vashishta, Advs. for D-1
& D-3.

Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Advocate
for D-2 (through VC).

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER

10.04.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 2882/2024 (by plaintiff for condonation of delay
of 12 days in filing replication qua D-1 & 3)**

1. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of defendants no.1 & 3.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1 & 3 submits that as application for dismissal of suit for lack of pecuniary jurisdiction is already pending, hence, he does not wish to file reply to the captioned IA at this stage.

**I.A. No. 23258/2023 (by D-1 & 3 for dismissal of suit for
lack of pecuniary jurisdiction)**

3. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Time sought. Let the same be filed within



four weeks as last opportunity and rejoinder thereto be filed within three weeks thereafter.

I.A. No.23545/2023 (by plaintiff for amendment of plaint)

4. As per office noting, reply to the captioned IA was filed on behalf of defendant no.1. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1 & 3 submits that said reply be also read on behalf of defendant no.3. Not opposed. Let reply filed on behalf of defendant no.1 be read for defendant no.3.
5. The plaintiff may file rejoinder to the reply of captioned IA qua defendants no.1 & 3 within three weeks.
6. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 submits that she has not received copy of the captioned IA. Let the same be supplied within one week and thereafter, reply be filed within four weeks and rejoinder thereto be filed within three weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 518/2023 & I.A. No. 17014/2023 (by plaintiff for stay)

7. It is submitted that the matter and all IAs are coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 07.08.2024.
8. Perusal of record shows that written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial and documents with list of documents were already filed by defendants no.1 and 3.
9. As per office noting, replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents were filed on behalf of the plaintiff qua defendants no.1 & 3. However, an application for condonation of delay in filing the same is pending for consideration.
10. Perusal of record further shows that written statement was filed on behalf of defendant no.2 vide diary no. 27850 dated 05.01.2024.



- 11.Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 submits that she has not filed affidavit of admission/denial qua documents of the plaintiff and she further submits that defendant no.2 is not denying any documents of the plaintiff.
- 12.The plaintiff may file replication to the written statement of defendant no.2 as per law.
- 13.Perusal of record shows that reply to the captioned IA was already filed on behalf of the defendants no.1 and 3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that she does not wish to file any rejoinder to the said reply.
- 14.No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of defendant no.2.
- 15.An application for amendment of plaint is pending for consideration.
- 16.Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
- 17.Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **05th July, 2024**.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 10, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any